

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
ALEXANDER KHOCHINSKY,

Petitioner,

v.

REPUBLIC OF POLAND, A FOREIGN STATE,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
NICHOLAS M. O'DONNELL
Counsel of Record
ERIKA L. TODD
SULLIVAN & WORCESTER LLP
One Post Office Square
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 338-2814
nodonnell@sullivanlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED CASES.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
BASIS FOR THIS COURT’S JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES INVOLVED IN THE CASE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Factual Background	5
B. Procedural Background.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION THREATENS AMERICANS PURSUED IN BAD FAITH OVER TITLE TO PERSONAL PROPERTY BASED ON RELIGIOUS AND ETHNIC DISCRIMINATION.....	14
A. A Foreign State that Seeks to Coerce Surrender of Personal Property Waives its Right to Immunity.....	14
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision on Counterclaim Immunity Is at Odds with Congress on a Matter of Great Importance	19
1. Two of Khochinsky’s claims arise out of the same circumstances as the extradition complaint.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Khochinsky’s property claims function as counterclaims to Poland’s attempts to use U.S. courts to address the rightful ownership of the Painting	21
C. The Holding That Poland Is Immune from Suit for Noncommercial Torts because the Extradition Process Is not “Exclusively Diplomatic” Conflicts with the Lower Court’s Own Ruling on Implicit Waiver.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

APPENDIX

Judgment, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (filed June 18, 2021)	App. 1
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (filed June 18, 2021)	App. 3
Order, United States District Court for the District of Columbia (filed November 6, 2019)	App. 21
Memorandum Opinion, United States District Court for the District of Columbia (filed November 6, 2019)	App. 23
Order Denying Rehearing, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (filed August 9, 2021)	App. 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
U.S. CASES	
<i>Cabiri v. Government of Republic of Ghana</i> , 165 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 1999)	19, 21, 22
<i>In re Extradition of Khochinsky</i> , 116 F. Supp. 3d 412 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	8, 9, 10, 20
<i>Khochinsky v. Republic of Pol.</i> , Case No. 1:18-cv-01532-DLF, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 192630 (D.D.C. Nov. 6, 2019)	1
<i>Khochinsky v. Republic of Pol.</i> , 1 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	1
<i>Khochinsky v. Republic of Pol.</i> , No. 19-7160, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 23616 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 9, 2021)	14
<i>Lord Day & Lord v. Socialist Republic of Viet.</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	16, 21
<i>Price v. United States (In re Price)</i> , 42 F.3d 1068 (7th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Scott v. District of Columbia</i> , 101 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Arg.</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992).....	16, 17
INTERNATIONAL CASES	
<i>The Minister for Justice and Equality v. Celmer</i> , [2018] IEHC 484, 12 March 2018	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1602-1611	i
28 U.S.C. § 1605	1, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)	5, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1607	2
28 U.S.C. § 1607(b).....	21
MISCELLANEOUS	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604.....	19, 22
Hague Convention Arts. 3, 5–6, Nov. 15, 1965, 20 U.S.T. 361, 658 U.N.T.S. 163	10
Press Release, Secretary of State Antony J. Blinken, <i>Poland’s Troubling Legislation</i> (Aug. 11, 2021), https://www.state.gov/polands-troubling- legislation/	6
Press Release, Court of Justice of the European Union, <i>Poland must immediately suspend the application of the national provisions on the powers of the Disciplinary Chamber of the Su- preme Court with regard to disciplinary cases concerning judges</i> (Apr. 8, 2020), https://curia. europa.eu/jcms/upload/docs/application/pdf/2020- 04/cp200047en.pdf	13
